model is based on a discounted cash flow analysis and is sensitive to changes in the discount rate used. The Company utilized a
discount rate of 18% for the policies with face values under $2 million and a discount rate of 24% for the policies with face values of $2
million and over at September 30, 2023 and 12% for all policies at December 31, 2022, respectively, for policy valuation, which is based
on economic and company-specific factors. The Company re-evaluates its discount rates at the end of every reporting period in order
to reflect the estimated discount rates that could reasonably be used in a market transaction involving the Company’s portfolio of life
settlements. The determination to use a higher discount rate at September 30, 2023 for policies with face values over $2 million is due
to the inherent risk in larger face value policies during the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Discount Rate Sensitivity—22% was determined to be the weighted average discount rate used to estimate the fair value of policies
held by LMA and its investment funds. If the discount rate increased or decreased by 2 percentage points and the other assumptions
used to estimate fair value remained the same, the change in estimated fair value as of September 30, 2023, would be as follows:

As of September 30, 2023
Fair Value

Change in

Fair ValueRate Adjustment

+2% $ 78,288,612  $ (5,296,762)
No change 83,585,374
-2% 89,102,871  5,517,497

Credit Exposure to Insurance Companies—The following table provides information about the life insurance issuer concentrations that
exceed 10% of total face value or 10% of total fair value of the Company’s life insurance policies as of September 30, 2023:

Carrier
Percentage of

Face Value
Percentage of

Fair Value
Carrier

Rating
American General Life Insurance Company 11.0 % 13.0 % A+
 Transamerica 14.0 % 16.0 % A

The following table provides a roll forward of the fair value of life insurance policies for the nine months-ended September 30, 2023:

Fair value at December 31, 2022 $ 13,809,352

Policies purchased 116,053,728

Realized gain (loss) on matured/sold policies 9,688,422
Premiums paid (2,500,623)
Unrealized gain(loss) on held policies 14,259,665

Change in estimated fair value 21,447,464

Matured/sold policies (70,225,793)
Premiums paid 2,500,623

Fair value at September 30, 2023 $ 83,585,374

30

Table of Contents

Long-Term Debt—See Note 13 for background information on the market-indexed debt. The Company has elected the fair value option
in accounting for the instruments. Fair value is determined using Level 3 inputs. The valuation methodology is based on the Black-
Scholes-Merton option-pricing formula and a discounted cash flow analysis. Inputs to the Black-Scholes-Merton model include (i) the
S&P 500 Index price, (ii)  S&P 500 Index volatility, (iii)  a risk-free rate based on data published by the US Treasury, and (iv)  a term
assumption based on the contractual term of the LMATT Notes. The discounted cash flow analysis includes a discount rate that is